CITY OF HIGH POINT
AGENDA ITEM

NORTH CAROLINA'S INTERNATIONAL CITY™

Title: Tactical Equipment Vehicle

From: Gary Smith, Fleet Director Meeting Date:  August 19, 2019
: . Advertising Date/ N/A
Public Hearing: N/A Advertised By: N/A
Attachments:
PURPOSE:

The Police Department has a tactical equipment van in need of replacement based on age and overall condition.
Using the NC State contract # 070A a Ford F550 with a enclosed body is being recommended for council
approval.

BACKGROUND:

The Police Department has a 1997 Ford Econoline E350 equipment van in need of replacement based on age
and overall condition. The team has grown over the past several years and they have outgrown the storage
capabilities of the current vehicle. The new Ford F550 with enclosed body will allow for much better storage
and organization of equipment. The price of $121,143 is for the truck, body installation, and delivery.
Estimated delivery is 180-240 days.

BUDGET IMPACT:
Funds are available in the 2019-20 budget.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: :
The Fleet Services Department recommends purchasing one Ford F550 with enclosed body from Piedmont
Truck Center. Recommendation also includes declaring the old van as surplus and disposing through the online

auction process.




2018 NORTH CAROLINA TERM CONTRACT 070A Vehicles-Passenger, Truck, Van, SUV, Law Enforcement
OPTIONS LIST ITEM § ¥550 chassis
BID NO. 201500915

ITEM 5 -2019 FORD F550 REGULAR CAB CHASSIS 4X2 145"WHEELBASE XL
PACKAGE SERIES/OPTION  STATE PRICING

D IANRLARL 1TEMO,. 1DUGULD OV VYR, UL, UAFUTLY Y 15, D.OL V- 1U UMD
ENGINE, TorgShift® Six-Speed Automalic w/SelectShift® Automatic (BR140), 4.88
LIMITED SLIP REAR AXLE, TILT STEERING WHEEL, POWER EQUIPMENT
GROUP - POWER WINDOWS/LOCKS, MIRRORS, SPARE TIRE/WHEEL, CRUISE
CONTROL, AIR CONDITIONING, AM/FM RADIO, TRAILER TOW MIRRORS, ALL

SEASON TIRES, 40/20/40 CLOTH (GRAY) SEATS, 80"CA F5G-660A $33,385.00
CREDITS

40/20/40 VINYL. SEATS AS $0.00
CAB CONFIGURATION

4X4 H $3,335.00
120"CA-REGULAR CAB ONLY 120CA $1,494.00
POWERTRAIN

6.7L 4 Valve OHV Power Stroke® V8 Turbo Diesel B20 997 $8,134.00
TIRES

LT225/70Rx19.5G BSW Traction (4} All Season (2) THB $177.00
OTHER OPTIONS

PAYLOAD UPGRADE-DIESEL ENGINE ONLY, increases GVW to 19,500ibs G8M $1,075.00
CAB STEPS -Reguiar Cab i8B $2068.00
ENGINE BLOCK HEATER 41H $93.00
ELECTRONIC SHIFT ON THE FLY 4X4 *available with Diese! engine only* 213 $172.00
TRAILER BRAKE CONTROLLER 528 $252.00
DUAL EXTRA HEAVY DUTY ALTERNATORS 678 $107.00
Low Deflection Package 865 $103.00
TRANSMISSION POWER TAKE OFF PROVISION 62R $260.00

TRAILER [UW PAUKAGE-HIGH GAFAUT Y-Keguires:
» 6.7L Power Stroke® Diesel engine (39T)
» Increase GCW on diesel engina frorn 31,000 Ibs. to 40,000 fbs. (F-550)

+ Upgraded rear-axle 535 $540.00
REMOTE VEHICLE START-REQUIRES 90l. POWER GROUP 765 $233.00
Rear View Camera and Prep Kit *additional installation required* 872 $386.00
Utility Lighting System (LED Side-mirrar Spotlights} - requires Power Group 83A $149.00
OPERATED COMMAND REGENERATION 98R $233.00

UPFEIT OPTIONS

WM mMemale el mwaeg eelcam e e SEATMEL W] el e aalinn e e —niirgy e aLEie e

(2) 24" sliding doors, single rear door with panic bar style hardware & dead boit, 18"
deep HD strut bumper with 8" intermediaie step & fold over 3rd step, receiver hitch
with teailer plug, (7} custom cabinets with rollup doors & automatic lights, (1)
personne] workstation lacalion TBD, ProAir A/C Heat unif-roof mounted engine
driven unit, interior LED lighting, Exterior Scene Hghting with {2) shore powser access,
Exterior outlets, 4000 wat{ inverter with aux. batteries, 18' refraclable awning-
powered swilch near rear door, (6) recessed floor ties, Interior Custom firearm

storage compariment, includes delivery SAievVB $70,717.00
COLOR OPTIONS-NO CHARGE

MAGNETIC (GRAY) METALLIC J7

Total for chassis & options 8.9.2018 $121,143.00

High Point - Police
Kevin Shulfz
kKevinshultz@highpointne.gov

Awarded Vendor: SPENCER WOQOD, Government Fleet Manager, srwood@piedmonttruckcenter.com 336.668.2401 bp,
336.668.2494fax
PIEDMONT TRUCK CENTER, INC.



FORMAL BID RECOMMENDATION
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL

DEPARTMENTY Fleet Services

COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: | August 19, 2019

BID NO.; ] NC State CONTRACT NO.:|070A DATE OPENED:

DESCRIPTION:

Tactical Equipment Vehicle / Ford F550 with Enclosed Body

PURPOSE:

The Police Department has a 1997 Ford Econoline E350 equipment van in need of replacement
based on age and overall condition. The team has grown over the past several years and they
have outgrown the storage capabilities of the current vehicle.

COMMENTS:

The price of $121,143 is for the truck, body installation, and delivery. Estimated delivery is 180-240
days.

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: | pijedmont Truck Center AMOUNT{$ 121,143

JUSTIFICATION:

Using this bid allows the City of High Point to take advantage of the volume discount offered
through the NC State contract. The new Ford F550 with enclosed body will allow for much better
storage and organization of equipment.

ACCOUNTING UNIT ACCOUNT ACTIVITY CATEGORY BUDGETED AMOUNT
501271 532401 $ 121,143
TOTAL BUDGETED AMOUNT $ 121,143

Digiatly signed by Gary L. Smith

Gary L. Smith &asmemsasars | pare:| August 8, 2019

Date: 2019.03.08 13:45:23 -04'00°

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

The Purchasing Division concurs with recommendation submitted by the IF leet Services Iand recommends
award to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder [Piedmont Truck Citr. |in the amount of $ | 121,143 I

RCHASING MANAGER: H . Digitally signed by Erik Conti
PH Erik Conti D;glle?2%?3[(1)?3.083’14?28:5?-;?4'00‘ DATE: | August 8, 2019

Approved for Submission to Council
PP or Su Digitally signed by Bebby Fitzjohn

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR{BObby Fitzjohn oisidts sk seoo | DATE: | August 8, 2019

Digitally signed by Greg Demk
CITY MANAGER: Greg Demko Dato: 2016.08.05 16:19:43 0400 | PATE: August 9, 2019




